

No. 08-500

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC 2 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
United States Supreme Court

CYNTHIA LAMBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

GREG HARTMANN, Clerk of Courts for Hamilton County,
and HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Marc D. Mezibov
Stacy A. Hinnens
LAW OFFICE OF
MARC MEZIBOV
401 E. Court Street,
Suite 600
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 621-8800

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Lisa T. Simpson
M. Brendan Smith
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
666 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10103
(212) 506-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DISPUTE A SINGLE POINT IN THE PETITION.	1
II. RESPONDENTS' EFFORTS TO NARROW THE QUESTION PRESENTED ARE UNAVAILING.	3
A. The Complaint Challenges the Disclosure of Private Information, Not Just the Mode of Disclosure.....	3
B. Resolving the Threshold Question in Ms. Lambert's Favor Will Lead to a Different Outcome.	5
III. MS. LAMBERT HAS STANDING BECAUSE SHE SUFFERED AN INJURY AND HAS NOT BEEN MADE WHOLE.	7
IV. RESPONDENTS' DEFENSE OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY IS NOT A BASIS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 173 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	8
<i>Cox Broad. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1997).....	7
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	12
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	5
<i>Sherman v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> , 244 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	12

STATE CASES

<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Pub'g Co. v. Akron,</i> 640 N.E.2d 164 (Ohio 1994)	7, 12
<i>State ex rel. Highlander v. Rudduck,</i> 816 N.E.2d 213 (Ohio 2004)	12
<i>State ex rel. Montgomery County Pub. Defender</i> <i>v. Siroki,</i> 842 N.E.2d 508 (Ohio 2006)	12
<i>State ex rel. WLWT-TV5 v. Leis,</i> 673 N.E.2d 1365 (Ohio 1997)	12
<i>State ex rel. Wadd v. Cleveland,</i> 689 N.E.2d 25 (Ohio 1998)	12

FEDERAL STATUTES

<i>Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Preven-</i> <i>tion Act of 2004, 42 U.S.C. § 405</i>	6
<i>Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552a</i>	6

STATE STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2744.01(F)	12
